Cash and deposits 28,465 – – 538 29,003
Investments 2
– trading investments – – – 21,432 21,432
– other investment – – – 6,650 6,650
Receivables 3 – 4,236 – 160,729 164,965

28,465 4,236 – 189,349 222,050

Weighted average interest rate 4.08% 5.85% – – 0.63%

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Borrowings – 32,955 – – 32,955
Accounts payable – – – 15,470 15,470

– 32,955 – 15,470 48,425

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Borrowings – 164,774 – – 164,774
Accounts payable – – – 77,348 77,348

– 164,774 – 77,348 242,122

Weighted average interest rate – 5.97% – – 4.06%

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
– A$’000 5,693 (32,107) – 22,398 (4,016)
– HK$’000 28,465 (160,538) – 112,001 (20,072)

– 59 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2000

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

The carrying amounts and net fair values of financial assets and liabilities at 31 December
2000 are as follows:–

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
As Restated As Previously Reported

2000 2000 1999 1999 1999 1999
A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Carrying Net Carrying Net Carrying Net
amount fair value amount fair value amount fair value

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash at bank and in hand 71 71 107 107 2,113 2,113
Time deposits with maturity

less than three months 2,543 2,543 3,687 3,687 3,687 3,687
Investment in 8%

convertible notes 1,330 800 1,330 1,330 1,330 1,330
The Joint Venture 239 239 187 187 – –
Trade debtors – – – – 22,954 22,954
Related company – – – – 848 848
Tax refunds receivable – – – – 1,516 1,516
Other debtors 1,693 1,693 2,778 2,778 7,675 7,675

Non–trading financial assets 5,876 5,346 8,089 8,089 40,123 40,123
Trading investments (Note 2) 2,516 2,516 4,286 4,141 4,286 4,141

Total financial assets 8,392 7,862 12,375 12,230 44,409 44,264

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Bank loans – – – – 32,951 32,951
Hire purchase – – 4 4 4 4
Trade and sundry creditors – – 352 352 13,786 13,786
Consumption tax payable – – – – 443 443
Amount owing to GRTF – – – – 939 939
Amount owing to a director 12 12 – – – –
Accruals 199 199 175 175 302 302

Non-trading financial liabilities 211 211 531 531 48,425 48,425

– 60 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2000

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
As Restated As Previously Reported

2000 2000 1999 1999 1999 1999
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying Net Carrying Net Carrying Net
amount fair value amount fair value amount fair value

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash at bank and in hand 310 310 534 534 10,569 10,569
Time deposits with maturity

less than three months 11,071 11,071 18,434 18,434 18,434 18,434
Investment in 8%

convertible notes 5,790 3,483 6,650 6,650 6,650 6,650
The Joint Venture 1,040 1,040 934 934 – –
Trade debtors – – – – 114,773 114,773
Related company – – – – 4,236 4,236
Tax refunds receivable – – – – 7,580 7,580
Other debtors 7,371 7,371 13,893 13,893 38,376 38,376

Non-trading financial assets 25,582 23,275 40,445 40,445 200,618 200,618
Trading investments (Note 2) 10,953 10,953 21,432 20,707 21,432 20,707

Total financial assets 36,535 34,228 61,877 61,152 222,050 221,325

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Bank loans – – – – 164,756 164,756
Hire purchase – – 18 18 18 18
Trade and sundry creditors – – 1,760 1,760 68,928 68,928
Consumption tax payable – – – – 2,215 2,215
Amount owing to GRTF – – – – 4,694 4,694
Amount owing to a director 49 49 – – – –
Accruals 866 866 875 875 1,511 1,511

Non-trading financial liabilities 915 915 2,653 2,653 242,122 242,122

Net fair value is exclusive of costs which would be incurred on realisation of an asset, and
inclusive of costs which would be incurred on settlement of a liability.

Other than assets denoted as “trading”, none of the classes of financial assets and liabilities
are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Diminution in value of the trading investments listed outside Hong Kong has been recognised
as an expense in the income statement under abnormal item.

The investment in 8% convertible notes is carried at an amount above net fair value. The
carrying value has not been written down to the lower of cost and realisable value as the